UNQOEEICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database
Program

Jf

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1V/1%

Doc#. 1933608431 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/02/201901:21 PM Pg: 1 of 13

o e i

‘The property féentiﬁed as.

Address:
Street: 814 N KILDARE AVE

Street line 2
City: CHICAGO

Lender LOANDEPOT.COM

Borrower: Joanna Simmons

“PIN:_ 16-03-425-056-0000

State: Il ZIP Code: 60631

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $148,265.00

Pirsuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate autherizes the County Recorder of Deads to record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: E6612B08-121E-40AD-8772-7F2CC12A78C2 Execution date: 11112/2019

Chicago Title 19CSC093139LP SM 2 of 2




1933608431 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Alfter Recording Return To:
LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC

4800 N, SCOTTSDALE RD, SUITE
3800

SCOTTSDALE, A% 85251
866-970-7520

ATTN: DOC' CONTROL

This Instrument Prepared By
MELANIE ROY
LOANDEPCL.CAM, LLC _
26642 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE
FOOTHILL RAN.H. CA 92610
866-970-7520.

[Space Above This Line For Recording Datiil

MORTGAGE

BIHMONS

l.oon ¥ 4003684216

PIN: 16-03-425-050-0000
MIN:100853704003842161
MERS Phonc: L~888-679-6377
Case #: 1300357473703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined driow and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12,17, 19
and 21, Certain fules regarding the usage of words used in this Usounent are also provided in Section 13,

(A) "Security Instrument means this document, which is.daled NOVAMSER 12, 2019, together with oli Riiers 1o this
document,

(B) "Borrowee" is JOANNA SIMMONS, "UNMARRIED WOMAN;. Borrower is/ue niortgagor under this Security Instrument,
(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electroni¢ Registration Systems, Inc, MERS is a stparese.corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender’s sucoessors and assigns. MERS Is the mortgagee un/ace this Security Instruritént, MERS i§
organized and-existing undcr the laws of Delaware, and has an address and teicphong rumter of PO, Bok 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026, tel, (888) 670-MERS.

(D) "Lender” is LOANDEPOT . COM, LLC. Lender is a LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANT uryanized and exjsting under
the Jaws of DELAWARE. Lender's addressiis 26642 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE, POOTHILL RA%CH, CA 926140,

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrowerand dated NOVEMBER 12, 2019. The Not< s'uies that Borrower
owes Lender ONE EUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-PIVE AND 0¢/13C Dollars (U.S.
$148,265..00) plus interest at the rate of S . 000%. Borrower has promised to pay. this debt in regular Perie iz Yayments and
(o pay the debt in full not later than DECEMBER 1, 2049,

(F) "Property" means the property that is described belosw unider the heading "Transler o[Rights in the Property,”

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums-due under this
‘Security Instrument, plus inferest,

FAA Ninols Mortgage- 09/15

B42

A



1933608431 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400384216

(H) "Riders” médns all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
execured by Borrower [check box as-applicable]:

O Adjusiable Raté Rider O Condominium Rider O Planned Unit Deveiopment Rider
3 Other(s) [speciiy)

(1) "Applicable Law" méans all contsalling applicable federal, state and local statutés, regulations, ordinances and
adminisirative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all nppllcable final, non-appealable judicial apinions.

{J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, [ces, dsscssments and other charges that are
imposed on Puizower or.the Properly by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) "Electronic Punds. Transfer' means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrumert, »iich Is initjaled through an electronic terminal, tefephonic insirument, computer, or magnetic tape'so as to
order, insiruct, or.aznssize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such ferm includes,. but is not limited to, point
of-sale transfecs, autorietad teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
¢learinghouse transfers,

(L) "Escrow Items"” means thuse ltems that are described in Section 3,

(M) "Miscelinneous Procced=" means any compensalion, seflement, award of domages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than insurance procecds paid urder the coverages:described in Section 3) for: (i) damage to, of destruction of, the
Properly; (i) condemnation or other fak ag-of all or.any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condernation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions as 1o, the vame and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means instrance: areiecting Lender against the nonpayment-of, or default on, the Loan,

{0} "Periodic Payment" means the regularly sulicZuiod amount due for (i) principat and interést under the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3-of this Security Instrumens.

{P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate. Settlement Procgdures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implemeriting regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R, Part 1024), a5 they might be amen/fed fipm time to time, orany additional or successor legislation or
regulation that governs {he same subject malter, Asused in tnisseatrify Insirment, "RESPA" refers to all requiremenits and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally refated morigzge loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a “federally
related mortgage Joan® under RESPA,

(Q) "Secrctary" means the Secretary of the United Stutes Departmient of tuvsing and Urban Developnent or his designce.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has 1aken e 1o he Property, whether or not that porty. has
assumed Borrower's obligatioris under the Note andfor this Security Instrument .

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to.Lerider: (i) the.repayment of the Loan, and all renewals exiensions and modifications of
the Note; and (i) the performance of Borfower’s cavenants and agreements under this Security m..trumcnt and ihe Note, For-
this purpase;, Borrower does. hereby mortgage, grant arid convey (o MERS (solely as nominee fur i ender and Lender's
successors nad assigns).and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property ocat.d in the COUNTY of
[a{als} &

LOT 18 AND THE SOUTH 3 FEET OF LOT 17 IN BLOCK 3 IN EDWARD T. NOONAN'S ¥PST CHICAGO
AVENUE ADDITION IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 WORTH, RANCS 32, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOR COUNTY, ILLINOIS

which currently kias the address of 814 N. KILDARE AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60651 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH alk the improvements now or hereafier erecied on the properly, and all easemenis, appurtenances,
and fixtores now or herealier a part of the property. Al replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All.of the foregoing is referréd 1o in this Security Instrumint as the “Property.” Borrower undeistands and agrees
that MERS halds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, il necessary to comply
with law or costom, MERS (as nominee-for Lender and Lender's successors.and assigns) bas the right: to exercise any or all of

FHA Ninois Morigage - 0%/15
ER i93NI0 Page 2 of 1

IMWMWMNWMWWWMWWW




1933608431 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400304216

those interests, inciuding, but nat limited to, hie tight to- foreclose and sell the. Property; and 1o take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS: that Borrower is fawfully s¢ised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey (he Property and thot the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record, Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property sgainst all claims.and demands, subject 1o any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
fimited variotions by jurisdiction to constitute a-uniform sccurity.instrument covering real property.

UNIFORY COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Paymeivc 5t Drincipal, Interest, Escrow ftems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of;
and intercst.on, the debe Zvidenced by the Note and laté charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
ltems pursuant 10 Sectiva . Payments due under the Note'and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S, currency.
However, il any check or of'er instrument received by Lender-as'payment under the Note of this Security Instrument is
returned to Lendér unpaid, Lerder may require.that any of all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Tastrument be made in one or more ofithe following forms, as selécted by Lender: (a).cash; (b) money order; (¢} certified
check, bank check, treastrer's check ut sashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upch ah institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, insttumentsiity, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are decmed seceived: by-f.ender when recéived at the location designated in the Note or at such ather
locaiion as may be designated by Lender in weesrtance with the notice provisions in Section 4. Lender may returi any
paymenl or partial payment if the payment or partial oy ments are insufficient to bring the Loan cuirent. Lender may sccept
any payment or partia} payment insufficient to bring i, Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights (o refuse such payment or partial payments in theieturé, but Letider is not obligated to apply such paymients at the
‘time such paymenis are accepted, If each Periodic Paymen. is dprilicd as.of its scheduiled due date, then Lender need not pay
interesi on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied fuids antil Borrower makes payment (0 bring the Loan current. If
Bomrower docs not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shail either apply-such funds or return them to Borrower. [f
not applied earlier, such funds will be applied 1o the outstanding riin:ipal balance under the Notc immediately prior 10
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in < [nture against Lender shall relieve Borcower from
‘making payments due under the Note and (his Security Instrument or perfor ~iag the covenants-and agreemenls secured by this
Security Instrument.

2. Appligation of Payments or Procecds, Except as otherwisc desoribed in flus Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Morigage Insurance premiums 1o be paid by Lénder (0 thie Secretary or the monthly charge by the.
Secrelary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance. premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, {lood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as reguired;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance procecds, or Miscéllancous Proceeds to principal due under the Wois shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Pay ments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shalt pay to Lénder on the day Periodic Pay ments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds”) to provide for peyment of amonunts due for: {a) taxes and assessments and other
items whick can attain priority over this Security Insirument as a lien or encumbrance-on the Property; (b} leasetiold paymenis
or ground rents on the Property, i any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 3; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premitims 1o be paid by Leiider to the Secretary or the monthly charge by ilie Secrelary instcad of-the:
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums, These items are called "Escrow ltems." At originalion or al any timé during the term

AR
T 03T 11400384216

FHA inols Mortgage - 09/15
D 193



1933608431 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400284218

of the. Lo, Lender may requirg that Communtly Association Dugs, Fees, and Assessments, if aiy, be escrowed by Bormower,
and such dugs, fées and assessments shall be an Escro wltem. Borrower shall prompily furnish to Lender all notices of amounts.
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender ihe Furids for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Boirower's.
obligation.to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow liems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow liems 4t any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing. Inihe event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
divectly, when and where payablc, the amouits due. fat any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furaish to- ‘Lender receipis evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shatl for ail purposes be deemed to be.a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase."coveneni. and agreement” is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant lo-a waiver, and Borrower fails lo pay. the amount due for on
Escrow-Item Lender may exercise its rights undér Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repa;-to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a.
notice given in'aczoidance with Seciion 14 and, upon such.revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are iker réquired under this Seclion 3.

Lender may, o« £y, lime, eollect and trold Funds in an am ount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
tiine specified under RESP A, and (b) not to-exceed the maximum amount a fender can require under RESPA. Lender sholl
estimate the amounl of Funds aw on the basis of eurrent data and reasbnable €slimates of expenditures of futuee Escrow liems
or otherwise in acvordance with Applicable Law,

_ The Funds shall be held ir an inedtution whose deposits are insured by a lederal agency, insteumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institation whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Leader shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems v/ Jate’ than ‘the time specified under RESPA. Lender shail not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analvzing the escrow account, or verifving the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest dn the Funds and Applicable Lo nermits Lender o make such a charge. Unfess an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law réquires interest to be paid o7 'the Funds, Lendcr shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or carnings on'(he Funds, Botrower and Lender can agree in writing, hoivever, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give ta Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting ot the Funds as required by RESPA..

if' there is-a surplus of Funds held in éscrow, a5 acfipsd under RESPA, Lender shall account to- Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. [fthere is-a shortage of Furds hield in esciow,.ps defined under RESPA, Lender shall
nolify Borrower as required. by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lierder the amount necessary to make up the shortagé in
accardance with RESPA, but in no more than.12 monthly payments. [§ the.e *s a-deficiency of Funds:held if escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and T or ower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficieney: in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12-:sonthlv-nayments.

Ugon paymeént in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, [ende: hall promptly refund to Borrower any
Fuonds held by Lender. '

4. Charges; Liens, Borrower shall pay oll taxes, assessments, charges, fines, <ad impositions a!lrlbulabie to the
Propérty which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or gre:nd renis on the Propcny, if any,
and Commumty Association Dues, Fees, and-Assessments; il any. To the extent that thesé ilems are Eserow Items, Borrower:
shall'pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall prompily discharge any lien which has pnonlv over this Securily Instrun ent v nfess Borrower: (a)
agrees in wrltmg 10 the-payment of the obligation sccured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, Sutonly so long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) conlests (he Tien In good faith by, or defends-against enforce:nend of the lien in,
legal proccedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the: enforcement of the lien while those ;roucedmgs are
pending, but only until such proccedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement saisTaciory 10
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument, ([ Lender delermines that any part of the Property is subject 10.a fien
which can attdin priatity over-this Secunly Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the tien, Within 10 days
ol'the date on which that noticé is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien of take one or more of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4,

S. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now exn’stmg or-hereafler erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the lerm "exiended coverage and any oiher hazards mcludlng, but not.
limited to, tarthquakes and floods, for which Lénder requices insuranice. This insurance-shall be mainisined in the.amounls
(including deductible levels)-and for the periods that. Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding

FHA linsis Morfgage - 09/15

19371.10
1937114111[4003842 16




1933608431 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400384216

sentences can change during the termi of the Loan, The insurance carsier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lenders right 1o.disapprove Borrower's.choice, which right shalf not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require
Boirower lo pay, in ‘connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a gne-tiine charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequemt charges each
time remappings or similar.changes oceur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment af-any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrowey fails to maintain any. of the coverages described nbove, Lender may oblain insurance coverage, al
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase eny patticular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equily in (he Propesty, or
the contentsof Lie Property, against any risk, hazerd or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effest. Borfower acknawletges that the cost of the insurance co verage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance zhat Borrower could have obtained. Any smounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 3 shalt become
additiona! debs of Buriovrer secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rale from the
date of disbursement aid <iall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance polizies vequired by Lender and rencwals of such policics' shall be subject 1o Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shai irclude a standard morlgage. ¢lause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee:and/or ds additional
loss payee. Lender shall have i right 1o hold the policiesand renewa! certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipis of paid preninms and fenewal notices, 1§ Borroswer obtains any form of insurance. coverage, not
oiherwise required by Lender, for damzge \o, or destruction of, the Propesty, such policy shall include 3 standard mortgage
clause and shall pame Lender as mortgager anc/or as an addilional loss payee.

In the event of loss; Borrower shall give geomptnotice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower, Unlesc-Lenider and Borrower otherivise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether-or riot the underlying insurance was required by Lénder, shall be-applied to-restotation or repair of the Property, if' the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lende *s security is not lessened. Duting such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to Hold such insurance proceeds untiJ Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property 1o
ensure tho work has been completed to Lender's Satisfaction, pravided that such inspection shall be undertakén prompily,
Lender may disburse proceeds for the répairs and restoration in a/single payment or in a series of progress payrments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shali notbe required to pay Borrower any interest orcar:,ings on such procecds. Fees for pubilic adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not-bé paid out of the insuroce proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Boreower, 1 the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Leiuier's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds skiall be applied to the sums secured by this Securily Insirument, whetheor not then due, with the excess, i any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be-applied in the o rder-provided for in S2¢lon 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any-ovoilable-insurance claim and reloted
matters; 11 Borrower does not respond within 30 days 1o a notice from Lender that the ingureiice carrier has offered to settle a
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claiim. The 30-day. period will begin whenthe notice is given. [n gither event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Leauer (a) Borrdwer's rights to
any insurance proceeds in'an amount notlo exceed theamounis-unpaid under the Note-or this Securlty instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of uneared premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance
policies covering the Propersty, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Properly. Lerder may use the
insurance proceeds cither to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts uapaid under the Note ot this Sesarity Instrument,
whether ornot then due, '

6. Occuprucy, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property os Boriower's ptincipal residenss within 60
days afier the execution ol this Security. Instrument-and shall coritinue to.occupy the Property as Borvower's principal residence
for at Jeast one year aftér the daté of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or unléss éxtenualing circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's-control,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shalt not desiroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit wastg on the Property. Borrower shall m aintain the Property in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating ordecreasing in value dueito its condition. Unless it is determined pursudnt to
Section-3 that repair or restoration is not cconomically feasible, Borrower shail promplly repair the Property if damaged to

e
T 19371|6{111400384216

FHA Titinols Mortpage - 09/13




1933608431 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400364216

avoid furtlier deterioration ordamage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid.in connection with damage 1o the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible: for repa‘i'ring or restoting the Property only if Lender has reléased proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in‘a single payment of in a series of progréss payments
as the work is completed. IT the insurance:or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient Lo repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are-pald in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shalt apply- such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under-the. Note and this Security [nstrument, first to any delinquent amaunts, and then Lo
payiaent of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principa) shall not extend or postponc the due date of the monthly
payments or change the arhount of such payments,

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Propesty. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may-inzoe .t the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior
tosuch an interic: imspection spécifying such reasonable cause.

8. Boriavver's Loan Application, Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entiti<s uing at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially Talse,
misleading: or inaccurat ir formation or statements 1o Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. *aiszial representations include, but are not limited to, represeniations concerning Borrower's
accupancy of the Propérty as Bureower's principal residence;

9. Protection of Lender's Inierest in the Property and Righits Under this Security lustrument, 1f (a) Bosrower
fails to perform the covenants and BETOLMLNES cotitained in'this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might:
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Pronerty and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankrupicy, probate, for condenination ot (orfeiwre, for enforceément of a.lien which may attdin priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), ¢/ (c) Borrower has-abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever i§ reasonable or appropnate (0 protect Lrioor's interest in the Property and nghls under this Security Instrument,
incliding protecling andfor assessing the value.of fhe T arry, and securing and/or repairing the Property, Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited 10: {a) paying any sums secured b a: ien which has priorily over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing.in cour; and {c) paying reastnable atiorneys' {ces to'protect its interest in the Properly and/or rights under this
Security: Instrument, including its.secured position in a ban&;v,;u.v proceeding. Sccuring the Property includes, but is not
limited 10, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, regtarz or board up doors and windows, drain water [rom pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, £iid; fave utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
teke action under this Section 9, Lender does not have 10 do-so and is nod rar s any duty or obligation to do so. 1t is ogreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under'this S=ction 9,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender-under this Section 9 shal! become #iditorial debt of Borcower secured by this
Securily [nstrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the du'e of disbursement and shalt be payable, with
such interest, uponnotice from Lender to Borvower requesting paymeat,

I this Security Tnstruntent is on 2 leasehold, Borrower shall comply with alishe peovisions.of the lease. Borrower
shatl not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyrd or terminalé or cance! s ground leasg, Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground Jease.-If Borroiwer acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehiold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees 10 the merger iz wriring,

10, Assignment of Miscellaneous Procteds; Forfeiture, All Miscellancous Proceeds are-hierc by assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the: Propcrty is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to testoration or repair of hz l""\pcrly, ifthe
restoration or-repair is.economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right 1o hold such Miscetloneous Proceeds unti) Lender has had an opportum(y to inspecl sicli Property
1o ensure the work has been cumpleled to Lender's satisfaclion, provided that such mspcctlon shalt be undertaken promptly.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoratioh in a singlé disbursement or in a series of progress payments ag the work is
completed, Unless an. agreemoent is made in writing or Applicoble. Law requu‘es interest to be paid on such Miscellancous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to-pay Borrower aniy interest or earnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds. If the
restoralion or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscelfaneous Proceeds shall be
applied 1o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess; if any, paid to Borrower,
Such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applicd in the order provided for in Section 2.

NI
’ 19371|6{111400384216

FHA thinois Morigage -09/15



1933608431 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400384216

In thie event of a total taking, destruction, or Joss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous: Proceeds shall be applied
1o the sums secured by this Securily Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, iCany, paid to Borrower.

I the event of a partial taking, destruction, or Joss in value of the Properly in which-the fair market value.of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss i value is cqual 10 or greates than the amount of the sums
secured by fhis Security lnstrument immediately before the-paitial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in wrlting, ihe sums secured by this Security Instrument shatl be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellancous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the:total amount of the-sums secured immediately belore the
partiai taking; destruction, or loss.in value divided by (b) the fair market value ofihe Property immediately belore the partial
takirig, destruction, or foss in value, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the 2vent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property imipediiiely before the partial taking, destruction, or loss-in value is less thani the amount of (he sums secured
immediately befe:cihve pariial toking, destruetion, or loss in value, unless Borrowee and Lender otherise agree in wriling, the
Miscelfaneous Proseess shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security instrument whether or not the sums ace then due,

If the Prope:(y.is-abandoned by Borrower, or if, afler notice by Lender to Borrower thet the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next senterce) o ffers to make an award (o seule a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the rotic: is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either 1o
restoration or repair of the Prapertv or to the sums secured by this Security Insirument; whether or not then due: “Opposing
Party" means the third party Giat.owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the parly against whom Borrower has a right of
action-in regard 10 Miscellancous Proce2ds:

Borrower shall be in default if ény action or proceceding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s judgment,
could result.in forfeiture of the Property or other mai¢rinl impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or-rights under this
Sceurity Lnstrument. Borrower can core such s'dziavlt and, if acceleration has occurred, einstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be-dismissed w141 2 ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfetiure of the-Property
ot other material impairment of Lender's interest in th Peoperty or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or claim for damages that are attributable to the iripaiment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid 1o-Lender,

Al Miscellanesus Proceeds that are not applied (o, restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2, '

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender iz y Waiver, Extension ol the time for payiment or
modification of amortization of the sums sceured by this Scourity Instruriert granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
‘in Interest of Borrower shall not operate Lo release (he liability of Borrower oy Successors in lnteresi of Borrower. Lender
shall not-be required to commeénce procecdings against any Successor in Inléréston Jorroveer or to refuse to.extend time for
paymient or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrumint by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Successars in Interest of Borrower. Any lorbearance by Lzuxler in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of paymenis from third persons,.eptities or Suceessors in Interest of
Borrower o in amounts less than the amountihen due, shall hot be a waiver of or preclude 1% sxercise of any right or remedy.

12, Joint and ‘Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Boirowey covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and Seyeral. However, any Borrower whi co-signs this Security Instrument:
bul docs not execute the N ate (a "co-signet™): (a) is co-signing this Security [nstrument-only to morig ige, ¢ rant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security instrument; (b) is not personally obligor<d 19 pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c).agrees thal Lender and any- other Borfower can agree to extend nrdify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms ol this Security Instrumait or the Note without the co-sign.r's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who asstimes Borrower'; oF ligations
under this Securily [nstrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefils under
this Sccurity Instrument, Borrower shall not be réfeased from Borrower's obligalions and liability under this Security
Insirument unless Lender agrees 1o such relesse in wriling. The covenants and agrecments of this Security Instrument shall
‘bind. (except as provided in Section 19) snd benefit the successors.and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fecs for services perforsied in connection with Borrower's defoult,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interesl in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited:to, attorneys' fees, properly inspection and valuation fees. Lénder may collect fees and charges authorized by the

AWM
19371]711]200384216

84

FHA [inois Morigage - 0915




1933608431 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400384216

Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that arcexpressly proliibited by this Sccurity Instrument, or by Applicable. Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum [dan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest
of other loan charges collecied orto be collecied in conncction with the Loan exceed. the permitied limits; then: (d) any such
loan charge shall b réduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge 10 the permitied limit; and (b} any sums already
coltected rom Botrower which exceeded permited limits will be refunded 1o Borrower. Lender mdy choose to make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment 1o Borrower, If o vefund reduces
principal, the reduction will be weaied as a pariial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceplance. of any such refund made by dircct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such ovércharge.

14, Netiees, All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any noticc 20 Re.rower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be déemed (o have been given o Borrower when
mailed by first cass mail or when actually delivered:io Botrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to-any one
Borrower shall cou stirste notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shalt
be the Property Add-css unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shail
promptly notify Lender ¢1 Borrower's change of address. {f Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change.of
address, then Borrower siel1 o4ly teport a change of address through that spécified procedure. There may be only one
designated nolice address und’r fiis Sceurity Iristrument at.any one time.- Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering il
or by mailing it by first class w3ail to Lender's address stated herein uniless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower, Any notice in coniiectior wilh this Security Instrument shall not be deemed 10 have been given 1o Lender until
actually received by Lender. IT any notice required by this Security [pstrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement-will satisfy the coiresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15, Governing Law; Severability; Rries of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed. by federal
{aw and the law of the jurisdiction in which thizersperty is located. All rights and -obligations conlained in this Security
Insirument are subject (o any requirements and limit=.ous of Applicable Law. Applicable:Law might explicitly or lmplicitly
aliow thie parties: to agree by contract or it mighl be silani, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision o clavse of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions,o this Security Instrument or the Noie which can be given
efféct without the conllicting provision, '

As used in this Security Instriment: (a) words of the masca!iar pender shalf mean and include corresponding:neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in'the.singular shall mzar-and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the
word "may” gives sole discretion without any obligation to. take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and Ziihis Securily Inslrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a-Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As uscd in this Section 17, "[nterest in the,
Property" means any logal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but ot tnited to, those beneficial intcresis
transferred in a bond for deed, cositract for deed, inslalfment sales contract or escrow-agreerient, the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at « fulure date to.a purchaser,

Ifalt or any part of the Properly or any Interest i the Property is sold or iransferred (ol 1¥ Borrower is ot a natural
person and o beneficial interest in Bofrower is sold or wansferred) without Lender's prior viritten vansest, Lender may-require
immediaie payment-in full of all sums secured by. this Security. Instrument. However, this.option (hall 10t be exércised by
Lendes if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice ol acceleration. The notice.shallprovide a peried of
not less-than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordante with. Section 14 within which Borrower mist pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. ) Bosrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Leuder may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Sccurity Instrument withoul furthér natice or demand on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Right io Reinstate Afier Acceleration. If Borrower mects céslain conditions, Borrdywer shall have
the right lo reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender-all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and tie Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or-agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited 10, reasonable
altorneys' Iées, property inspection-and valuation fees, and other fees incurved for the purpose of protecting Lender's fnterest in
the Property and righits under this Security Instrement; and (d) takes such action as Lénder may reasonably require 1o assure

T
‘ 19371|8]11[400384218

HA Tilinols Mortgnge - 09715
]



1933608431 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400384214

that Lender's interest in the Property and nghls under this Security Insirument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrumerit, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However,
Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepied-reins tatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commencement. of a current. foreclosure proceedings;. (ji) reinstatement will
preciude foreclosure on different grounds fis. the futuré, or {iii) reinstatem ent will adversely affect the pnorlty of the lien created
by this Security Instrument, Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and cxpenses in one or more ofthe
following forms, 2 sclected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier’s
check, provided any such check is drawn tipon an indtitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or (d) Electroni¢ Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security. Instrument and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as ifno acceleration-had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case
ofacceleratior: wnder Section 17.

19, Sale ~f Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Noteor partial interest in the Note (together-
with this Secutily %is 'ument) ean be sold one.or more times without priot notice to Borrower, A.sale might tesultin a changé
in the entity (knowias e “Loan Scrwccr") that collects Periodic Payments:duc under the Note and this. Securuy Instrument
ond performs other inc=igrge loan servicing obligations under the Note; this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more ctianges of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a'sale of the Note, If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given 'weitten notice of the change which will siate the name.and address of the hew Loan Servicer,
the address to-which payments :huuld be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing, If the Note is scid and therealter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the
Nole, thie morigage loan‘servicing obiigoticns 1o Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor
Loan Scrvicer and are not assumed by the o€ purchaser unless otherwise pmwdcd by ihe Note purchaser,

Neilher Borrower nor Lender may vommence, join, or be joined 10 any judicial action (as either an individual litigant
‘or the mémber of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrumient orthat afleges that the
other party has breached any provision of, or any (futr. owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such notice givonin compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach-and afforded the other party hercto a reasonable pe-iod afler the giving of such-notice to take corrective action, If
Applicable Law provides a fime period which must.elapse bfore certain action can be taken, that time. period will be deemed
to be reasonable: for purposes of this paragraph: The notice of acelé ation and opporiunity. o cure given to Borrowver pursuant
to Seclion 22:and the nolice of acceleraiion given to Borrower purstant-ia Section 17 shall be deemed 10 satisfy the notice and
‘opportunity 10 take corvective action provisions of this Section 19,

20, Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of busuerfnée, Morigage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Boteor.cr docs not repay the:Loan as agréed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is nt a third party benéficiary to Lhe conract of insutance between the Secrelary:
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement beiween Lender aud the Secretary; unless explicily authorized
10-do'so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous. Substarces” are those substances defined as
1pxic-or hazardous subslances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the followin ; Suostances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, foxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, maisiials containing asbestos or
formaldchydc, and radioactive materials; (b) Environmental Law® means federal laws and laws of the JL“ISdICNOI‘l where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; {c) "Environmental Cleanun® ivledes any-response
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmenta) Law; and (d) an “Environdiental Co'aition” means a,
condition that can cause, coniribite 1o, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup:

Borrower shali not cause or permit the presencc, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Su'asinnces, or
threaten Lo release any Hazardous Subslunces, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not.do, nor-allow anyone-eise to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in-violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Conditien, or (¢} which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition thay adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply 1o the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardons Substances that are generally recognized to. be epproprizte te normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Praperty (includiing, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products),

Borrawer shall promptly give Lender wrilten notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lowsuit or othcr action by
any governmental or. regulalory agency or privat¢ parly involving the Property and any Hozardous Substance or Environmenial

(A
T 1937119]1#1(400384216

FIIA llEnois Morigage - 09715



1933608431 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400384216

Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge,(b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, telease or threat of releasc of any Hlozardous Substance, and {c) any condition caused by the presence, use
or release of'a Hazardous Substance which adverscly affects the value of the Property, If Botrower learns, oris niotified by any
govemnmental or regulatory authority, or any-private party, that.any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance
affcoting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmerital Low: Nothing: herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further-covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall glvé notice to Borrower prior o acceleration following Borrower's
breach of an: covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall speeify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure'the defavlt;
(¢} % ‘date, nof Iess.van 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; ond
(d) thiat failure to curz the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secureil by this Securdv Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower i the right fo reinstate after acecleratio n and the.right to assért in the foreclosure proceeding
thé non-existence of 2 defaul or any other defense-of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the defsult is not
cured on or before thie dnte sp:eiZied in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums.secured by this Security Instzument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding. Lender shall be<niitied to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited to, ro=:onable attorneys' fecs nnd costs of title evidence,

23. Release, Upon payment of al! sums secured by this. Secirrity Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation. .ost.. Lender may charge Borrower 4 fise for releasing this Security Instument,
but-only il the fee-is paid 1o a.third party Tor service: rei dered and the charging of the fee is permitted under-Applicable Law.

34, Waiver of Homestead, In a‘coorc{ancc Wit Tiiinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights.under
and by virtue of the lllinois homestead exemption laws,

25, Placemenit of Collateral Protection Insirance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance
coverage required by Borrower's ugreemenl with Lender, Lender nay purchase insurance at Borrower's expense-to protect
Lender's inlerests in Borrower's collateral. This insurarice may, bu. ne:d aot, protect Borrower's imerests; The coverage that
Lender purchases may nol pay.any claim that Borrower makes or any <iaiva that is made against Borrower in connection with
the collateral, Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Leruer, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that. Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender' ggreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the
tollateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including intvrest and any-other charges Lender may
impase in conncetion with the placement of the insurance, until the effective dnte ol the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance, The-costs of the insurance may bé addéd 1o Borrower's tolal owtstanding Ualhnce or obligation, The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrawer may be able to oblain.on ity 0w,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrowet accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants containud in this Security Instrument
and in any Ridér executed Sy Borrower and recorded with it. '

I /W - N T~4]

RROWER - JOANNA SIMMONS - DATE -

FHA [inols Mortgage - 09/(3

T
18371§10}111400384216




b e s

1933608431 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400384216

T
STATE OF -

COUNTY OF Ceoo\c

This instrument was.acknoivledged before me on

i Y]
r\ﬁ‘*@vhﬁ*’t 1D, 20\ by JOANNA. SIMMONS.

e . :Notury Public
;' “OFFICIAL SRAL"
DIANE SMITH . )
Motary Public, State of Hlinois { My Commission Expires:-.
w commission expires 05/17/20
B i -

Individual Loan Originator: RECZARDO WARDLOW, NMLSR ID: 215402
Loan Originator Organization: LOANUEPOT. COM, LLC, NMLSRID: 174457

FHA [Ninols Mortgage - 09/15

M




1933608431 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ey,

3 CHICAGO TITLE
F COMPANY

s

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.. ) 19CSC093139LP

For APN/Parcet ID(s;: . 16-03-425-050-0000

LOT 18 AND THE SUUTH.2 FEET OF LOT 17 IN BLOCK 3 IN EDWARD T. NOONAN'S WEST
CHICAGO AVENUE ADDIT!)? IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,.
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRZ-PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS



